identical models (start-of-production, SOP) of Mona for sales and delivery to ordinary customers, and hence

the SOP Milestone under the Share Purchase Agreement has been achieved. Beginning August 1, 2024, the

first batch of display cars for XPENG MONA M03, a smart all-electric hatchback coupe, has arrived at

XPENG showrooms nationwide. The SOP Closing accordingly took place on August 13, 2024.

Pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement, the Company allotted and issued 4,636,447 Class A ordinary

shares as the SOP Consideration Shares to DiDi, representing approximately 0.24% of the issued and

outstanding share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the SOP Consideration

Shares.

2

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Immediately following the SOP Closing, the share capital structure of the Company is set out as follows:

 Immediately prior to the SOP Closing Immediately following the SOP

Closing

Number of shares

Approximate

percentage of

number of shares in

issue and

outstanding Number of shares

Approximate

percentage of

number of shares in

issue and

outstanding

Class A

ordinary

shares:

DiDi 58,164,217 3.07 62,800,664 3.31

Other

Shareholders 1,485,634,228(Note) 78.50 1,485,634,228(Note) 78.31

Sub-total 1,543,798,445(Note) 81.57 1,548,434,892(Note) 81.62

Class B

ordinary

shares: 348,708,257 18.43 348,708,257 18.38

Total  1,892,506,702 100.00 1,897,143,149 100.00

Note: Excluding 5,340 Class A ordinary shares issued to the Company’s depository bank for bulk issuance of ADSs

and reserved for future issuance upon the exercise or vesting of awards granted under the Company’s 2019

Equity Incentive Plan as of the date of this announcement.

By order of the Board

XPeng Inc.

Xiaopeng He

Chairman

Hong Kong, August 13, 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Xiaopeng He as

an executive Director, Mr. Ji-Xun Foo as a non-executive Director, and Mr. Donghao Yang, Ms. Fang Qu

and Mr. HongJiang Zhang as independent non-executive Directors.